HR2023600001102410345, SWIFT/BIC 

ZABAHR2X.

1. The Loan

1.1 By this Loan Agreement the Lender 

agrees to give a loan from his personal account 

at CA INDOSUEZ (SWITZERLAND) SA, 

IBAN CH11 08741012 7029 00001 to the 

Borrower for a foan in the amount of EUR 

220,000 (two hundred and twenty thousand 

euro) (the "Loan") which is given with the 

purpose of financing of business activity of 

Kaspar Papir Group.

1.2 On Borrower's request, the Lender will

pay the Loan from amount on the day of 

signing of this Agreement to the company 

KASPAR PAPIR d.o.o.r with seat in Croatia,